

GRANTED

FILED
MAR 3 - 2000

No. 99-401

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, CALIFORNIA
REPUBLICAN PARTY, LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF
CALIFORNIA and PEACE and
FREEDOM PARTY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BILL JONES, Secretary of State of California and
Californians for an Open Primary, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF ALL
PETITIONERS SUPPORTING REVERSAL
OF NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION**

KENNETH P. JACOBUS
Counsel of Record

KENNETH P. JACOBUS, P.C.
425 G Street, Suite 920
Anchorage, Alaska 99501-2140
(907) 277-3333
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THERE ARE SIX RECOGNIZED POLITICAL PARTIES IN ALASKA.....	2
III. ALASKA LAW ALLOWS PARTIES NO CONTROL OVER THE SELECTION OF THEIR CANDIDATES.....	4
IV. THE STATE-MANDATED SELECTION PROCESS HARMS THE ALASKAN POLITICAL PARTIES	5
(a) Cross-over voting.....	5
(b) 1990 and 1998 Alaska Gubernatorial Elections	8
(1) 1990 Gubernatorial Election.....	8
(2) 1998 Gubernatorial Election.....	10
V. THE REPUBLICAN LEGISLATORS WILL NOT ASSIST THE RPA ON ISSUES CRUCIAL TO THE PARTY.....	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin, ex rel. LaFollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	21, 22
<i>Grady v. State</i> , Case No. 3AN 98-9720 CI.....	11
<i>Heavey v. Chapman</i> , 611 P.2d 1256 (Wash. 1980)	2
<i>Jacobus v. State</i> , DC# CV 97-272 (JKS)	20
<i>Lindauer v. McKay, et al.</i> , Case No. 3AN 98-10195 (Sup.Ct., 3rd Jud. Dist., Alaska 1998)	12
<i>O'Callaghan v. State</i> , 914 P.2d 1250 (Alaska 1996)...	1, 2, 5
<i>Republican Party of Alaska v. Metcalfe</i> , Case No. 3AN-86-11714 (Sup.Ct., 3rd Jud. Dist., Alaska 1986).....	5
<i>Ross v. State of Alaska</i> , Docket No. 99-927, cert. den. (February 22, 2000).....	1
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	21, 22
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	22
STATUTES	
AS 15.13.400(3)	19
AS 15.25.030.....	4
AS 15.25.040 et seq.....	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 3202 (1999).....	15
